GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1909

ANSWERED ON:23.07.2014

RELEASE OF FUNDS

Chavan Shri Ashok Shankarrao;Lokhande Shri Sadashiv Kisan;Nete Shri Ashok Mahadeorao

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has received any proposal from the State Government of Maharashtra for release of Central assistance for expenditure incurred on the implementation of the recommendations of the 6th Central Pay Commission for teachers and subsequent cadre;

(b) if so, the details thereof;
(c) whether Union Government has released its full amount as Central share;
(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons for delay; and

(e) the time by which the balance/full amount of Central share is likely to be released?

Answer

MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)

(@) & (b): Yes, Madam. A proposal for release of central assistance of 80% of Rs.18,37,76,63,109/- for payment of arrears for the period from 1.1.2006 to 31.03.2010, on implementation of revised pay scales to university and college teachers has been received from the Government of Maharashtra. The Central share on this expenditure comes to Rs.14,70,21,30,487/-. However the Government of Maharashtra has so far disbursed an amount of Rs.11,50,16,00,000/-, of which the Central share comes to Rs.9,20,12,80,000/-.
The Central Government scheme permits only reimbursement for the amount already released.

(c) to (e): The Central Government had released Rs.4,60,06,40,000/- during 2013-14 and an additional amount of Rs.1,15,01,60,000/-
was released in 2014-15. The total amount reimbursed by Government of India to the State of Maharashtra as central share is Rs.5,75,08,00,000/-. The balance amount due will be released on allocation of funds after the Union Budget 2014-15 is passed.
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